Dividend declaration after reporting date
JJ In line with IAS 10 Events after the Reporting Period, the declaration of the dividend occurred after

the end of the reporting period, resulting in a non-adjusting event which is not recognised in the
financial statements.

Restatements

Business combinations
On 9 January 2017, the Group acquired 100% of the shares and voting rights in The Pivotal Fund
Limited (“Pivotal”) and attained control of Pivotal. Provisional amounts were used for the purpose of
consolidation, as the business combination occurred shortly before Redefine’s 2017 interim reporting
period. Subsequent to this, new information was obtained within one year of the date of acquisition
about the facts and circumstances that existed at the date of acquisition which led to the revision of the
accounting of the acquisition.

Accordingly, these results are restated with the change applied retrospectively.

10 Redefine Properties CONDENSED UNAUDITED GROUP RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES ARISING FROM THE PIVOTAL ACQUISITION (31 DECEMBER 2016)

Figures in R’000s

Provisional
amounts as

previously
reported  Adjustments  Restated

Assets
Listed securities  299 782  608 089  907 871
Interest in associate  783 627  (245 823)  537 804
Liabilities
Other financial liabilities –  (608 088)  (608 088)
Trade and other payables  (266 626)  57 656  (208 970)

Fair value of net assets  4 827 640  (188 166)  4 639 474

Goodwill 379 558  188 166  567 724

The line items affected are:

Figures in R’000s

Previously
reported

Unaudited
28 February

2017  Adjustments

Restated
 Unaudited

 28 February
2017

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Non-current assets  87 930 036  (57 657)  87 872 379
Goodwill and intangible assets  5 652 321  188 166  5 840 487
Investment in associates and joint ventures  16 575 787  (245 823)  16 329 964

Total assets  91 790 060  (57 657)  91 732 403

Current liabilities  (7 378 928) 57 657  (7 321 271)
Trade and other payables  (1 190 582) 57 657  (1 132 925)

Total equity and liabilities  (91 790 060) 57 657  (91 732 403)

Net tangible asset value per share (excluding deferred tax,
NCI, and goodwill and intangible assets) (cents) 951.54 (3.61) 947.93

Change in accounting policy
DIVIDENDS AND INTEREST RECEIVED FROM ASSOCIATES AND JOINT VENTURES –
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
During the period, the Group changed its accounting policy with respect to the disclosure of the dividends
and interest received from associates and joint ventures in the statement of cash flows. The dividends and
interest received from associates and joint ventures are now classified under cash flows from operating
activities which the Group believes is a better reflection of how the Group generates the cash to pay its
distributions and will aid comparability. Prior to this change in policy, the Group classified the dividends
and interest received from associates and joint ventures under cash flows from investing activities. The
change was applied retrospectively and the following line items were effected:

Commentary (continued)

11Redefine Properties CONDENSED UNAUDITED GROUP RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2018

COMMENTARY RESULTS FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Figures in R’000s

Previously
reported

Unaudited
28 February

2017  Adjustments

Restated
 Unaudited

 28 February
2017

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Dividends and interest received from associates
and joint ventures  –  536 144  536 144
Net cash inflow from operating activities  1 757 337  536 144 2 293 481

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Dividends and interest received from associates
and joint ventures  536 144  (536 144) –
Net cash inflow from investing activities  1 225 418  (536 144)  689 274

Figures in R’000s

Previously
reported
Audited

 31 August
2017  Adjustments

 Restated
Audited

 31 August
2017

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Dividends and interest received from associates
and joint ventures –  1 075 056  1 075 056
Net cash inflow from operating activities  2 582 384  1 075 056  3 657 440

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Dividends and interest received from associates
and joint ventures  1 075 056  (1 075 056) –
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities  1 073 353 (1 075 056)  (1 703)

Basis of preparation
These condensed consolidated unaudited interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards, IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting, the SAICA Financial
Reporting Guides as issued by the Accounting Practices Committee and Financial Pronouncements
as issued by Financial Reporting Standards Council, and the requirements of the Companies Act of
South Africa and the JSE Listings Requirements. The accounting policies applied in preparing these
interim financial statements are in terms of International Financial Reporting Standards and are